In the first half of 2019, the income-statement impacts of adopting IFRS 16 (except for finance leases) were

as follows:

In the statement of cash flows, repayments of the principal portion of lease liabilities amounted to

€4.8 million in first-half 2019. The related interest expense is still included in cash flows from operating

activities.

The following table reconciles lease liabilities at the transition date with leases recognized as off-balance

sheet commitments at December 31, 2018:

Application of the following interpretation and amendments to existing standards was also mandatory for the first

time in the period ended June 30, 2019:

− Amendments to IFRS 9 – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

− Amendments to IAS 28 – Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

− Amendments to IAS 19 – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

− Annual Improvements to IFRSs (2015-2017 Cycle)

− IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The above interpretation and amendments did not have a material impact on Chargeurs’ interim consolidated
financial statements at June 30, 2019.

Six months ended June 30, 2019

(in euro millions) Published

Restated for

IFRS 16 IAS 17

Revenue 326.1 - 326.1

EBITDA 32.5 3.3 29.2

Depreciation and amortization (9.9) (3.1) (6.8)

Recurring operating profit 22.7 0.2 22.5

Amortization of intangible assets acquired through business combinations (1.2) - (1.2)

Other operating income and expense (note 5) (4.2) - (4.2)

Recurring operating profit 17.3 0.2 17.1

Financial loss (5.8) (0.4) (5.4)

Pre-tax profit/(loss) for the period 11.5 (0.2) 11.7

Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted investees - - -

Income tax expense (3.2) - (3.2)

Profit for the period 8.3 (0.2) 8.5

(in euro millions)

Lease commitments at December 31, 2018 23.1

Scope (0.6)

Effect of leases accounted recognized in off-balance sheet commitments but outside of the

scope of IFRS 16 (0.2)

Effect of short-term leases not recognized in debt at January 1 (0.4)

Term 3.5

Effect of termination and extension options not recognized in off-balance sheet commitments and

recognized under leases 3.5

Lease liabilities before discounting 26.0

Effect of discounting (2.5)